
 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 5 January 2022 
  
MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Gahir (Chair), Matloob (Vice Chair), Basra, 

Dhaliwal, Hussain, Kaur, Malik, Sharif and Smith) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th 

November 2021 
 

1 - 6 - 

 
SCRUTINY ISSUES 
  

3.   Member Questions 
 

- - 

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask questions 
of the relevant Director/ Associate Director, relating to 
pertinent, topical issues affecting their Directorate – 
maximum of 10 minutes allocated). 
 

  

 
4.   Presentation from the Thames Valley Police and 

Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable 
 

7 - 22 All 

 
MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

5.   Forward Work Programme 
 

23 - 38 - 
 

6.   Members' Attendance Record 2021/22 
 

39 - 40 - 
 

7.   Date of Next Meeting - 17th February 2022 
 

- - 

Press and Public 
 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press 
and public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda 
are considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council 
Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live 
and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 
months.  A copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention 
policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons 
filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings 
or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non 
hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately 
vacate the premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and 
proceed to the assembly point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 
Windsor Road. 
 
Covid-19: To accommodate social distancing there is significantly restricted capacity of the Council 
Chamber and places for the public are very limited.  We would encourage those wishing to observe 
the meeting to view the live stream.  Any members of the public who do wish to attend in person 
should are encouraged. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 4th November, 
2021. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Gahir (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), Kaur, Malik, Sharif and 

Smith 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ali, Hulme, Mohammad and 

Swindlehurst 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Basra, Dhaliwal and Hussain 

 
 

PART I 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

10. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 16th September 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

11. Member Questions  
 
No Member Questions had been submitted. 
 

12. Draft Budget Proposals 2022/23  
 
The Leader of the Council, who had portfolio responsibility for finance and 
several corporate services, gave a detailed presentation on the in-year budget 
position for 2021/22 and the draft savings proposals for 2022/23 for corporate 
services including finance, commercial, governance, IT, HR and business 
support. 
 
The Committee noted that in view of the Council’s severe financial position, 
including the Section 114 notice issued in July, intensive work had been 
taking place by Lead Members and Directors in recent months to close the 
budget gap in the current year, develop robust savings plans for next year and 
improve financial processes and governance.  The scrutiny arrangements 
were being significantly strengthened with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
considering corporate budget savings much earlier than previous years, and 
each of the three scrutiny panels would conduct detailed scrutiny of proposals 
in their directorates in November and again in January 2022 prior to the 
budget being set in March 2022. 
 
The Leader summarised the slides which had been circulated with the 
agenda.  In relation to finance and commercial matters, it was noted that the 
key issues for 2021/22 included delivering three years of accounts and prior 
year adjustments; preparing the Council’s Recovery & Renewal Plan; 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 04.11.21

reviewing 
[...]
icer 
highlighted that in relation to the corporate services the savings would 
not have a significant impact on residents and that savings on frontline 
services would be reviewed by the scrutiny panels in the coming 
weeks. 
 

 How had the Council made such a significant error in MRP, had the 
issue been investigated and would Member training be provided on 
such matters?  The Leader reviewed the background the decisions on 
MRP taken in 2016, including that Members had agreed a review 
following a change to government guidance, but that the outcome of 
this review had not come back to Members.  The Section 151 Officer 
stated that a significant amount of work had been done by the new 
finance team to understand and address the issues, although the 
financial gap caused by the errors were severe.  A new treasury 
management strategy would come to Council in early 2022 for approval 
and a proposal on enhanced finance training for Members would be 
considered by the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee in 
December. 
 

 There was a high level of outstanding debt in revenues and benefits.  
What was being done to improve collection rates?  The Council had 
taken a different approach to debt collection early in the Covid-19 
pandemic although steps had been taken to normalise debt recovery.  
The Section 151 Officer confirmed that there was a detailed Revenues 
& Benefits Improvement Plan and debt collection was a key part of the 
plan. 
 

 The governance reviews had highlighted weaknesses with the 
Council’s companies.  How were these issues being addressed?  All 
the Council’s companies were being reviewed, with the exception of 
the newly established Slough Children First.  The Council had 11 
subsidiary companies, several of which were dormant and would be 
closed.  Some of the company arrangements were complex and 
required a significant amount of work to review.  Companies that were 
retained would be subject to improved governance and financial 
management processes. 

 

Page 3



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 04.11.21

Each service area listed in the presentation was considered in turn.  Members 
asked several other specific questions about savings relating to the need for 
the legal library, corporate training budget and the telephony system.  In 
relation to the electoral cycle it was noted that the Council had established a 
Member Working Group last year to consider a proposal to move to whole 
Council elections and a consultation would take place with residents in 
November and December.  The Department for Levelling Up, Housing & 
Communities (DLUHC) had highlighted the importance of this issue as part of 
improving the Council’s governance. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of further restructures following Our Futures 
and the service reviews.  This led to a discussion during which Members 
agreed the provision of high quality core services such as finance, IT and HR 
were critical to supporting the delivery of frontline services by other 
directorates.  Some Members expressed concern that budget and service 
reductions in core services would be counter-productive.  It was noted that the 
recruitment freeze over the past year had led to skills gaps and a lack of 
capacity in certain corporate services and the service reviews would need to 
address these issues to ensure key services were adequately functioning.  
The Committee asked that further information be provided in due course on 
the service reviews and restructures relating to corporate services, particularly 
finance, IT, HR and revenues & benefits.  The Committee also strongly 
supported the commitment to provide sufficient resources for scrutiny support 
as this had been removed in the Our Futures re-organisation and should be 
appropriately restored as had been highlighted in the governance review. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee welcomed the early 
opportunity to scrutinise the corporate budget proposals.  Members were 
generally in agreement with the proposed corporate savings but also agreed 
that core corporate services were crucial to the delivery of frontline Council 
services and in some instances would require investment to bring back up to 
the required standard, including finance, IT and HR.  The Chair encouraged 
committee members to attend some of the forthcoming scrutiny panel 
meetings at which directorate budget proposals would be discussed. 
 
Resolved – That the budget position for corporate services in 2021/22 and 

the draft savings proposals for 2022/23 were noted and the 
comments of the Committee would be taken into consideration 
during the budget process. 

 
13. Forward Work Programme  

 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year.  Members agreed that they wished to scrutinise the Repairs, 
Maintenance & Investment contract for housing repairs.  The Customer & 
Community Scrutiny Panel was due to carry out scrutiny of this matter in 
December 2021 and it was agreed that this would jointly scrutinised. 
 
In view of the discussion earlier in the meeting during consideration of the 
corporate budget proposals, the Committee agreed to add the IT 

Page 4



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 04.11.21

modernisation programme and restructure to its work programme.  The date 
would be confirmed in due course as the timelines for this programme were 
not yet finalised. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be agreed. 
 

14. Members' Attendance Record 2021/22  
 
Resolved - That the Members’ Attendance Record for the 2021/22 municipal 

year be noted. 
 

15. Date of Next Meeting - 13th January 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th January 2022 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.42 pm) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Tough on crime for safer communities

Serving every community across Thames Valley

P
age 7

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4



Police & Criminal Justice Plan

2021-2025

P
age 8



Strong Local Policing

Preventing crime and protecting communities

Recruiting more police officers, supporting 
neighbourhood policing, and focussing on 
driving down the crimes that matter most to 
the public.

• Neighbourhood policing
• Crime prevention
• Communication with victims
• Community speedwatch
• Low levels of burglaries
• Reducing rural crime
• Reducing serious violence inc.

murder
• Community engagement

• Reducing neighbourhood crime & 
ASB

• Confidence in victims to report 
domestic abuse

• Proportionate use of stop and 
search

• Improving 101 & other contact
• Working with NHS on mental 

health

P
age 9



Fighting serious organised crime

Protecting vulnerable people

Cracking down on the threat from “county 
lines” drugs gangs to protect children from 
exploitation and abuse. 

• Develop the work of the Violence 
Reduction Unit

• Reducing deaths from knife crime
• Increasing the number of 

disruptions and successful 
prosecutions for serious organised 
crime

• Serious organise acquisitive crime

• Preventing exploitation
• Ensuring regional resources 

support local investigations
• Early intervention to prevent young 

people becoming victims or 
perpetrators

P
age 10



Fighting fraud and cyber crime
Tackling modern crimes

Crime is changing and I will invest in the 
technology and resources the police need 
to protect the public online. 

• Improving education and 
awareness to help the public

• Working with national 
and regional partners to develop a 
more effective national response 

• Increasing confidence in reporting 
cyber and fraud offences

• Increasing the number of 
successful cybercrime and fraud 
outcomes 

• Enhancing the expertise and 
capability within TVP and SEROCU 
to improve both prevention and 
investigation

P
age 11



Improving the criminal justice system

Reducing reoffending

Supporting victims of crime, bringing more 
criminals to justice and reducing 
reoffending. 

• Improving performance 
in dealing with crimes such as 
domestic abuse, rape & serious 
sexual offences 

• Improving victim satisfaction and 
experience of the criminal justice 
system 

• High quality support for victims of 
crime

• Increasing successful outcomes 
through the criminal justice system 

• Reducing reoffending in the 
Thames Valley 

• Supporting innovation in crime 
prevention and rehabilitation 

P
age 12



Tackling illegal encampments

Enforcing a firm but fair approach with partners

Ensuring a fair but firm response to illegal 
encampments and reducing the effect on 
our communities. 

• Ensuring that the police and 
local authorities establish (and 
keep under review) a clear 
strategy to respond to illegal 
encampments 

• Reducing the number of illegal 
encampments across the 
Thames Valley 

• Working with local authorities on 
the appropriate provision of sites 

• Improving intelligence gathering 
and site security 

P
age 13



Future strategies

Preventing crime and protecting communities

• Rural crime 
• Business crime 
• Neighbourhood policing 
• Road safety
• Fly-tipping and environmental crime 

and many more

P
age 14



Community Safety Partnerships

Preventing crime in partnership

• New fairer funding formula for the Community Safety Fund
• Three-year deal guarantees more than £7.7m for local authorities
• Spending in line with Police & Criminal Justice Plan and can be spread over three years (with 

agreement)
• Distribution weighted by population, crime and non-crime (ASB)

• Increased analytical support

• Joint bids and commissioning opportunities such as Safer Streets funding

• Focus on prevention and anti-social behaviour

• Support for dealing with Community Trigger applications

P
age 15



Fly-tipping

Pilot scheme to tackle fly-tipping on private land

• Fly-tipping on private land often left un-investigated and victims unsupported
• Funding available for local authorities to remove waste using existing contracts
• Local authorities use own powers to investigate and where possible prosecute
• Fine secured to be reinvested for future removals
• If successful seek to roll out across 

Thames Valley

P
age 16



Community Speedwatch

Working with communities to tackle speeding

• Pilot running since 
April 2021

• Roll-out to existing 
groups from October 2021

• Promoted to new groups from Spring 
2022

• Equipment and training provided
• Escalation built into process to utilise 

neighbourhood teams, roads policing 
and highways authorities

P
age 17



Police Officer Recruitment

Increasing officer numbers and visibility

• Net increase of 269 officers since Sept 2019 (headcount as at June 2021)
• Headcount at June 2021 4,519 – highest number of officers ever
• Uplift target 600+ (versus Sept 2019 baseline)
• Ambition to continue recruitment beyond 

Home Office 2023 target
• Funding to increase the recruitment 

of PCSOs

• Focus on Specials and other volunteers

P
age 18



Victims First

www.victims-first.org.uk    0300 1234 148

• Overarching name for PCC’s work in providing support to victims of crime

• Provides free emotional and practical support to victims and witnesses of crime

• Receives referrals through from the police and partners as well as self-referrals

• Dedicated Victims First Team based at Berkshire Fire and Rescue HQ, near 
Reading

P
age 19



Violence Reduction Unit

Tackling serious violence in partnership

• Cross-agency project led by PCC

• Thames Valley Police working closely with councils, youth offending teams and 
schools

• Intensive engagement and diversion

• Operational response

• More than £4m additional funding from Home Office

• Aiming to achieve long term reductions

• Thames Valley Together data project

P
age 20



Community Fund

Formerly PPAF

• £100,000 funding pot made available twice per annum
• Additional funding direct from the Community Fund
• Projects must support the priorities set out in the Police &
[...]
ith 
 

  P P     

 
P   = Present for whole meeting P*  = Present for part of meeting Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given 
 
* The Committee meeting scheduled on 10th June 2021 was technically cancelled as the only formal item of business is appointments to the 
scrutiny panels and these had been made at Annual Council to reduce the need for a formal in person meeting during Covid-19 restrictions.  
This meeting is usually combined with O&S training which took place online on 17th June 2021 
 
** Councillor Sharif replaced Councillor Bal on the Committee from 23rd September 2021

P
age 39

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th November 2021
	4 Presentation from the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable
	5 Forward Work Programme
	FOR CONSIDERATION & COMMENT
	OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22
	Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme Appendix
	Appendix B - Cabinet Notification of Decisions

	6 Members' Attendance Record 2021/22



Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th January, 
2022. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Gahir (Chair), Matloob (Vice-Chair), Dhaliwal, Kaur, Malik, 

Sharif and Smith 
  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ajaib, Bains, Hulme, Mann, Minhas, 

Swindlehurst and S Parmar 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Basra 

 
 

PART I 
 

16. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

17. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 4th November 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th November 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

18. Member Questions  
 
No Members Questions had been submitted. 
 

19. Presentation from the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner 
and Chief Constable  
 
The Committee welcomed to the meeting the Thames Valley Police & Crime 
Commissioner (PCC), Matthew Barber; the Chief Constable John Campbell 
QPM of Thames Valley Police (TVP); and Superintendent Lee Barnham, the 
LPA Commander for Slough.   
 
The PCC gave a presentation on his work over the past year and key aspects 
of the Thames Valley Police and Criminal Justice Plan 2021-2025.  It was 
noted that: 
 

 There were five priorities in the Police & Criminal Justice Plan: strong 
local policing, fighting serious organised crime, fighting fraud and 
cyber-crime, improving the criminal justice system and tackling illegal 
encampments.  Progress in each area was summarised. 
 

 There had been a net increase of 269 Police officers since September 
2019 and the headcount as of June 2021 was 4,519, which was said to 
be the highest number of officers ever.  The target uplift was more than 
600 officers from the September 2019 baseline. 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.01.22

 The key partnership work with local authorities was summarised, which 
included the Violence Reduction Unit that had attracted more than £4m 
additional funding from the Home Office. 
 

 The PCC had introduced a new funding formula for the Community 
Safety Fund (CSF), with three-year funding deals to help local areas 
plan.  The PCC acknowledged that CSF funding for Slough would be 
reduced as a result of the new formula, although it was emphasised 
that there was a very strong relationship with the Safer Slough 
Partnership and work continued on a number of other joint bids and 
opportunities such as the Safer Streets funding. 

 
The Chief Constable and Superintendent Barnham then gave a detailed 
overview of the work of TVP in the past year.  The key points noted included: 
 

 The variety of challenges in the past year including significant Royal 
events in Windsor and the enforcement and activity in response to the 
Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

 There had been a reduction in certain offences across the Thames 
Valley with a 45% reduction in residential burglary, 20% reduction in 
knife crime and 18% reduction in serious violence.  Covid restrictions 
had had significant impacts on some crime trends, for example fall in 
burglaries was partially attributed to more home-working and changes 
to lifestyles. 
 

 Members were informed of several key initiatives such as Project 
Vigilant which focused on preventing sexual violence and the greater 
use of digital technology to enhance investigative work and support 
policing services. 
 

 The average time taken to answer a 999 call was 6 seconds in 
December 2021 and the average time to answer a 101 call was 1 
minute 56 seconds over the past 12 months.   The Chief Constable 
recognised that 101 response times had risen in more recent months 
and needed to be improved. 
 

 The profile of people joining the police force was changing with a 
positive action and engagement team seeking to promote recruitment 
from ethnic minorities.  23% of DHEP course were from Black, Asian 
and Minority Ethnic groups, and this figure had been increasing. 
 

 The local priorities for Slough were tackling all violence, particularly 
knife crime, and reducing residential burglary and robbery.  There had 
been no knife related homicides since January 2020 and the number of 
offences was consistently trending down with partnership work being a 
key contributory factor in the progress that was being made. 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.01.22

 The Committee noted the work to target Organised Crime Groups 
(OCGs) in Slough with action taken against four groups being reported, 
resulting in arrests, prosecutions and asset seizures.  
 

 TVP was shaping neighbourhood policing in Slough to reflect the SBC 
localities model from April 2022 with the aim of early identification of 
problems, some co-location and greater involvement of communities.  
Future local priorities included the continued focus on driving down 
serious violence and a renewed focus on violence against women and 
girls. 

 
The Chair thanked the PCC, Chief Constable and Superintendent Barnham 
for their presentations and thanked them and all Police officers and staff for 
the work they were doing in Slough to protect our communities, particularly in 
view of the challenges during Covid-19.  The Panel asked a wide range of 
questions and commented on a number of aspects of the presentations.  
Councillors Hulme, Bains, Mann, Ajaib, Minhas and Satpal Parmar also spoke 
under Rule 30.  The discussion is summarised as follows: 
 

 Police & Criminal Justice Plan priorities – a Member queried whether 
young people should be a priority in the plan.  The PCC commented 
that the priorities in the plan cut across all age groups, and key 
elements had a strong focus on young people, for example the work of 
the Violence Reduction Unit. 
 

 Crime figures – the Committee welcomed the reductions in crime 
across the Thames Valley as reported by the Chief Constable in terms 
of residential burglary, knife crime, personal robbery and serious 
violence.  However, Members were concerned that certain types of 
crime such as burglary and theft were higher in Slough than the rest of 
Berkshire.  In response, it was highlighted that statistical comparisons 
could be misleading given the different characteristics of small, urban 
boroughs such as Slough with larger rural areas in other parts of 
Berkshire.  The key priority was understanding crime issues in Slough 
and working in partnership to address the problems. 
 

 Police numbers – a Member asked how many of the extra Police 
officers had been allocated to Slough.  It was responded that of the 
uplift since September 2019, the figure was 22 more officers in Slough 
and there was additional local benefit from access the more specialist 
officers operating across the whole force area.  A Member asked what 
impact the cuts the TVP budgets since 2010 had had.  The Chief 
Constable stated that the impact of austerity in that period was a 
reduction of circa 700 officers and 700 other police staff.  The recent 
uplift was welcome in rebuilding police numbers although it would take 
time to train new recruits and for them to be fully operationally effective. 
 

 Police recruitment – several Members highlighted the importance of 
ensuring that TVP reflected the communities they served.  The current 
phase of Police recruitment provided an opportunity to increase the 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.01.22

number of officers from ethnic minority backgrounds and councillors 
present set out some of the barriers to such recruitment.  The Chief 
Constable set out his commitment to increasing recruitment from ethnic 
minorities and stated that there were encouraging signs that the 
proactive work being undertaken was working.  Councillors had a role 
to play as community leaders in encouraging applications.  Members 
also commented on the importance of improving Police culture and 
practice, for example ensuring fairness and equality in disciplinary 
processes, to promote the retention of officers from ethnic minority 
backgrounds. 
 

 Localities strategy – the Committee welcomed the commitment of TVP 
to align neighbourhood policing with the Council’s localities model.  
Work was well underway for this to come to come into effect from April 
2022. 
 

 101 response times – a Member commented that residents had 
reported significantly longer response times of up to 30 minutes when 
calling 101.  The Chief Constable stated the average times were much 
lower as reported earlier in the meeting.  The public was also 
encouraged to report non-emergencies online. 
 

 Community Safety Fund – several Members expressed significant 
concern that the new funding formula had reduced the Community 
Safety Fund spend in Slough over the next three years.  The PCC 
explained the rationale for the new funding formula and defended the 
decision on the basis that it was now a fair formula across the Thames 
Valley which took into account population, crime levels and issues such 
as anti-social behaviour (ASB).  Members were concerned about the 
cuts to Slough’s allocation given it’s relatively high levels of crime and 
pointed out that a significant proportion of ASB was reported to the 
Council rather the Police which may therefore underestimate the level 
in Slough, although the PCC commented that this was likely to be a 
factor across all authorities and was therefore unlikely to impact the 
formula.  Members stated that Slough needed more resources given 
the challenges it faced, although in response it was noted that the Fund 
was a relatively small amount of the overall resources allocated to 
Slough.  Mr Barber emphasised his commitment to continued close 
working with the Safer Slough Partnership including on initiatives such 
as the Safer Streets Fund.  He also invited councillors to suggests 
alternatives to the formula that could be considered the next time it was 
reviewed. 
 

 Community Fund – Members asked for more information about the 
Community Fund.  The PCC stated that it was a £200,000 fund for 
projects to support priorities set out in the Police & Criminal Justice 
Plan e.g. diversionary activity, CCTV etc.  The fund was usually 
significantly over-bid so strong proposals were required. 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.01.22

 Cyber-crime – the PCC was asked for more information about the work 
in Slough to tackle cyber-crime.  The PCC responded that the majority 
of activity was Thames Valley wide and including education 
programmes, working with trading standards teams on scams, training 
programmes for Police officers on identifying cyber-crime risks. 
 

 Anti-social behaviour – some Members expressed concern at the lack 
of enforcement on ASB such as street drinking and drug issues in ‘hot 
spots’ such as Chalvey, despite the fact there had been a Public Space 
Protection Order in place.  Superintendent Barnham recognised the 
issues and summarised the work TVP had undertaken with the Council 
and other partners in places such as Chalvey.  He encouraged the 
public to continue to report ASB as gathering information, intelligence 
and evidence was important to tackle the issues.  The Chief Constable 
underlined the importance of working closely with communities and 
commented that the feedback loop to local people could be further 
improved.  Councillors emphasised the importance of more local data 
and ongoing engagement between ward councillors and 
neighbourhood policing teams. 
 

 Anti-drug strategy – Members highlighted the importance of working 
closely with schools and young people to promote anti-drug messages 
and the Chief Constable outlined the extensive engagement TVP had 
with schools. 
 

 Violence against women and girls – Members welcomed the priority 
being given to tackling the issue of violence against women and girls 
but expressed concern that the project was due to end in March 2022 
and asked if it could be extended.  It was noted that it was Home Office 
funded and an extension could not be guaranteed.  It was an issue that 
would be best raised with the Safer Slough Partnership.  The 
Committee, PCC and TVP recognised that the issue of women’s safety 
was a key priority that went beyond individual projects and needed a 
whole series of actions both in terms of community safety and policing 
and also in the criminal justice system to increase the number of 
prosecutions. 
 

 Council Tax precept – a councillor commented on the fact that the 
Police & Crime Commissioners Council Tax precept had risen 6.94%, 
which was above the 2% assumed in the medium term financial 
strategy.  The PCC was asked how the increase was justified and what 
the level was likely to be in future years.  The PCC stated that 2% in 
the financial plan was a budgeting assumption included prior to the 
Home Office decision to permit a rise in the precept of £15 (6.94%).  
PCCs across the country were increasing the precept by that amount 
to support Police resources.  In future, the financial planning 
assumption would be 0% and any increase in Council Tax precept 
would therefore be based on the case made by the Force for additional 
resources. 

 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 13.01.22

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the PCC, Chief 
Constable and Superintendent Barnham for attending the Committee and 
reiterated his thanks for the dedicated and skilled work of police officers and 
police staff in Slough.  The presentations were then noted. 
 
Resolved – That the presentations of the Police & Crime Commissioner and 

Thames Valley Police be noted. 
 

20. Forward Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report on the work programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year.  The next meeting would scrutinise the revenue budget, 
capital programme and treasury management strategy.  It may be necessary 
to move the date from 17th February and Members would be advised in due 
course if this was necessary. 
 
The following was noted: 
 

 Nova House – to be scheduled for the meeting in March 2022. 
 Section 106 Update a report was suggested, although it was noted this 

issue had also been raised by the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee and Planning Committee and it may be more appropriate 
for those committees to be updated prior to any scrutiny. 

 Post-Covid recovery of primary care services – it was agreed to keep 
this in the work programme and schedule for a future meeting. 

 
Other items in the work programme, such as the IT update and annual report 
on Slough Children First, would be brought to the appropriate meetings.  A 
suggestion was also made for scrutiny of the Section 114 Notice.  It was 
noted that detailed reports on the Council’s financial recovery were being put 
to each ordinary meeting of full Council.  Further consideration would 
therefore be required on the specific areas of additional scrutiny over and 
above the comprehensive reporting process in place to full Council. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Work Programme be agreed, subject to the 

points noted above. 
 

21. Members' Attendance Record 2021/22  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance be noted. 
 

22. Date of Next Meeting - 17th February 2022  
 
The date of the next meeting was scheduled to be 17th February 2022, 
although it was noted it may need to be held at a later date if there were any 
changes to the budget timetable. 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.12 pm)


